Issue yield on government bonds* 8,3 6,7 7,0 7,1 6,3 5,7 4,8 5,2 5,7 5,7 5,7 5,7

Effective average interest rate 7,1 7,4 6,8 7,0 6,4 5,8 6,1 5,9 5,7 5,7 5,8 5,8
* 10-years federal government debt in ATS
 by reference to the previous year's final position
Source: Federal Ministry of Finance

4.3 Public budgets in three scenarios

Below, two alternative calculations are compared with the standard scenario. The higher scenario
assumes that the gross domestic product of the trading partners from 2000 to 2003 is in each case
one percentage point higher than in the main scenario. The  lower scenario, by contrast, assumes
that the growth of the trading partners is one percentage point lower. The other exogenous
assumptions remain the same as in the standard scenario. The results are set out in Table 10. In the
higher scenario the public deficit in 2003 falls to 0.6% of GDP. This would have a correspondingly
dampening effect on the debt ratio (see Figure 10). In the lower scenario too, the deficit in 2000 and
thereafter remains well below the reference value of 3% of GDP. However, the debt ratio would not
fall.

Table 10: Economic growth and net public sector borr owing from 2000 to 2003 in three
scenarios

1999 2000 2001 2002 2003

Standard scenario
Gross domestic product 2,1 2,8 2,8 2,5 1,9
Net borrowing as percentage of GDP -2,0 -1,7 -1,5 -1,4 -1,3
Debt ratio as percentage of GDP 64,9 64,1 62,7 61,9 61,2

Higher growth scenario
Gross domestic product 2,1 3,3 3,3 3,1 2,6
Net borrowing as percentage of GDP -2,0 -1,5 -1,2 -0,9 -0,6
Debt ratio as percentage of GDP 64,9 63,7 61,7 60,1 58,5

Lower growth scenario
Gross domestic product 2,1 2,3 2,2 1,9 1,4
Net borrowing as percentage of GDP -2,0 -1,8 -1,7 -1,9 -2,0
Debt ratio as percentage of GDP 64,9 64,5 63,8 63,7 64,0

Source: Statistik Österreich, WIFO, December 1999; Federal Ministry of Finance

Figure 10 shows the trend of the debt ratio in three growth scenarios up to 2010; the technical
assumptions from 2004 are a nominal GDP growth rate of 4% a year, a deficit ratio of 1% and a
stock flow adjustment of half a percent of GDP.

  22

Figure 10: Trend of debt ratio in th ree scenarios up to 2003 and trend up to 2010

4 5 ,0

5 0 ,0

5 5 ,0

6 0 ,0

6 5 ,0

7 0 ,0

7 5 ,0

D e b t  r a t io

L o w e r  s c e n a r io

H ig h e r  s c e n a r io

C e n t r a l  s c e n a r io  in  s t a b i l i t y  p r o g r a m m e  1 9 9 8